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INSTRUCTION MANUAL

INTENDED USE

Your battery charger is designed to charge 12V lead-acid batteries and is intended for indoor, household and consumer
use only.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

HWARNING: When using appliances, basic safety precautions, including the following, should always be followed to

reduce the risk of fire, leaking batteries, personal injury and material damage.

*Read all of this manual carefully before using the appliance.

» The intended use is described in this manual. The use of any accessory or attachment or the performance of any
operation with this appliance other than those recommended in this instruction manual may present a risk of personal
injury.

*Retain this manual for future reference.

Using your appliance

Always take care when using the appliance.

* This appliance is not intended for use by young or infirm persons without supervision.

* The appliance is not to be used as a toy.

*Use in a dry location only. Do not allow the appliance to become wet.

+Do not immerse the appliance in water.

+ Do not open body casing. There are no user-serviceable parts inside.

+ Do not operate the appliance in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust.

* To reduce the risk of damage to plugs and cords never pull the cable to remove the plug from a socket outlet.

After use

*When not in use, the appliance should be stored in a dry, well ventilated place out of the reach of children.

+ Children should not have access to stored appliances.

*When the appliance is stored or transported in a vehicle it should be placed in the boot or restrained to prevent
movement following sudden changes in speed or direction.

+ The appliance should be protected from direct sunlight, heat and moisture.

Inspection and repairs

+Before use, check the appliance for damaged or defective parts. Check for breakage of parts, damage fo switches
and any other conditions that may affect its operation.

*Do not use the appliance if any part is damaged or defective.

*Have any damaged or defective parts repaired or replaced by the manufacturer.

* Never attempt to remove or replace any parts other than those specified in this manual.

Power cord safety
HWARNING: Never alter the ac mains cord or plug. If it will not fit, have a proper outlet installed by a qualified
electrician. Improper connection may result in an electric shock.

The following symbols are marked on the appliance:
E This unit is double insulated; therefore no earth wire is required.

A) | Warning! To reduce the risk of injury, the user must read the instruction manual.

ﬁ The battery charger is intended for indoor use only.

Electrical safety
Always check that the power supply corresponds to the voltage on the rating plate.
*|f the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer in order to avoid a hazard.

Specific safety instructions for battery chargers
*Never attempt fo charge non-rechargeable batteries.
*Have defective cords replaced immediately.
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* Do not expose the battery charger to water.

+Do not open the battery charger.

*Do not probe the battery charger. .

+Never allow the red and black clamps to touch each other or another common metal conductor. This could cause
damage to the appliance andlor create a spark/explosion hazard.

BATTERIES

HWARNING: Never attempt to charge a frozen battery.

+Under extreme conditions, battery leakage may occur. When you notice liquid on the batteries, carefully wipe the liquic
off using a cloth. Avoid skin contact.

*In case of skin or eye contact, follow the instructions below.

Warning! Battery fluid is a diluted sulphuric acid and may cause personal injury or damage to property. In case of
skin contact, immediately rinse with water. If redness, pain or irritation occurs seek medical attention. In case of eye
contact, rinse immediately with clean water and seek immediate medical attention.

*When disposing of battenes, follow the instructions given in the section “Protecting the environment".

+ Add distilled water in each cell until the battery acid reaches the level specified by the battery manufacturer. This help:
to purge excess gas from the cells. Do not overfill. For a battery without cell caps (maintenance free), carefully follow
the manufacturer's charging instructions.

+ Study all the battery manufacturer’s specific precautions, such as removing or not removing celf caps while charging,
and the recommended charging rates.

+Make sure that the initial charging rate does not exceed the battery manufacturer's requirement.

+EWARNING: Risk of explosive gas mixtures. Working in the vicinity of a lead-acid battery is dangerous. Batteries
generate explosive gases during normal battery operation. For this reason, it is of utmost importance that each time,
before using your battery charger, you read this manual and follow the instructions exactly.

* Use of an attachment not recommended or sold by the manufacturer may result in a risk of fire, electric shock, or
injury to persons.

* An extension cord should not be used unless absolutely necessary. Use of an improper extension cord could result in
a risk of fire and electric shock, and will void the warranty.

LCD - LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY

If any fiquid crystal comes in contact with your skin:

*Wash area thoroughly with plenty of water. Remove contaminated clothing.

If liquid crystal gets into your eye:

* Flush the affected eye with clean water and then seek medical attention.

If liquid crystal is swallowed:

* Flush your mouth thoroughly with water. Drink large quantities of water and induce vomiting. Seek medical attention.

PERSONAL SAFETY .
Wear complete eye protection and suitable clothing to give protection from contact with battery fluid.

Avaid touching the eyes while working with a battery. Acid, acid particles or corrosion may get into the eyes.

Remove personal metal items such as rings, bracelets, necklaces and watches when working with a lead-acid battery. ,
lead-acid battery can produce a short circuit current high enough to cause a severe burn.

Be extra cautious to reduce the risk of dropping a metal object onto the battery. This might cause sparks or short-circui
the battery or other electrical part, which can cause an explosion.

FEATURES

. LCD screen

. Alternator check button

. Battery voltage check button
. Engine start timer button

. Battery charge button

. Battery recondition button

. Positive (red) clamp

. AC mains plug

. Negative (black) clamp

PREPARATION BEFORE CHARGING

The appliance must only be connected to a 12V lead-acid battery. Before charging, confirm that the voltage
of the battery is 12V by referring to the label on the battery or from the information available relating to its
application e.g. car user manual.
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Connect the negative (black) clamp from the battery charger o the negative (NEG, N, -) post of the battery or to the
chassis. Then, connect the ac plug of the battery charger into the ac mains socket.

When disconnecting the battery charger from the battery, always:
+ Switch off and unplug the battery charger.

«Remove the negative (black) clamp first

* Remove the positive (red) clamp last.

+Refit any insulating covers to the battery posts.

CHARGING A BATTERY DISCONNECTED FROM THE CIRCUIT
I WARNING: incorrect connection, battery short circuit, location of battery and location of the battery charger may
create a hazard. Make sure that adequate preparation has been made before proceeding.

ff the battery is not already removed from the circuit, follow the manufacturers' instructions to remove the battery before
charging.

Check the polarity of the battery posts. A positive (POS,P, +) battery post usually has a larger diameter than the
negative (NEG, N, -) battery post.

Connect the positive (red) clamp from the battery charger to the positive (POS, P, +) post of the battery. Connect the
negative (black) clamp from the battery charger to the negative (NEG, N, -) post of the battery. Then, connect the ac
plug of the battery charger into the ac mains socket.

When disconnecting the battery charger from the battery, always:
+ Switch off and unplug the battery charger.

+Remove the negative (black) clamp first.

«Remove the positive (red) clamp or last.

* Refit any insulating covers to the battery posts.

USE

Charging the Battery
B WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE:
* Always disconnect the ac plug from the ac outlet first before disconnecting the charger from the battery to be
charged.
+ Ensure that all instaliation, operating instructions and safety precautions are understood and always carefully
followed by the steps outlined in the “IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTION” section at the front of this manual.
1. The charger's battery clamps are color-coded. Red is positive; black is negative. Connect the battery clamps
correctly to the corresponding connectors on the battery posts following the steps outlined in the “IMPORTANT
SAFETY INSTRUCTION" section at the front of this manual.

2. Plug the battery charger’s ac main$ plug into an ac mains socket. If the clamps are correctly connected with regar
{o polarity and the unit is properly connected to the ac mains socket, the LCD screen will display the following:

4
-

Notes: If the clamps are disconnected and the unit is properly connected to the AC mains socket, the LCD screer
will display the following (the clamp icon will flash and the empty battery icon will fight):

VY
(3

If the clamps are INCORRECTLY connected with regard to polarity, the LCD screen will display the foflowing (the
warning icon in the triangle and the arrows pointing o the “+" and *~" will flash) and a warning will sound until the
clamps are disconnected:

YeY

Y

£

Unplug the charger; then remove the clamps. Reconnect the clamps properly.




3. When the unit is properly connected, press the battery charge button on the contro! panel on the front of the unit.
The LCD screen will display the following: VY

=& (L
k3 1Y
The digital display shows the output current that is charging the battery. The bars on the battery icon will change
from empty to solid (bottom to top) repeatedly and the arrow logos pointing to the “+" and *-" flash.

Notes: The “¥¢" icon will appear at the top if the surrounding ambient temperature is higher than approximate
40°C. The “#" icon will appear at the top if the surrounding ambient temperature is lower than 0°C. This is not a

fault code, but indicates that the unit's temperature compensation feature is operating.
IMPORTANT: If the battery is overheated, the LCD screen will display the following flashing icons:

W a

Disconnect the charger and allow the charger to cool for several minutes. Make sure there is adequate ventilation
around the unit before attempting to charge again.

IMPORTANT: If the charger detects a problem with the battery, the LCD screen will display the fault indication icon
(the clamp icon will light and the empty battery icon will flash):

vV
3

Disconnect the charger. Have the battery checked by a qualified technician.
4. When the battery is completely charged, the unit automatically goes into float charge mode and the LCD screen

displays the following: Y Y
W FLO

The digital display shows “FLO" to indicate that the unit is in fioat charge mode. The battery fully charged icon will
display on the LCD screen and the arrows pointing to the “+" and *" will flash. In this mode, the unit monitors the
battery voltage and charges as necessary to assure the battery maintains full capacity. The unit remains in float
charge mode as long as the charger is connected to the battery and plugged into a functioning ac outlet.

"When disconnecting charger, disconnect the ac mains plug, remove clamp from vehicle chassis, and then remove
clamp from battery terminal.

Using the Alternator Check Function

Set up the battery charger and connect to the battery following steps 1 through 2 in the “Charging the Battery” section.
PART 1

No Load (turn OFF all vehicle’s accessories): The battery must be fully charged before testing the alternator. Run
the engine long enough to achieve normal idle speed and verify there is a no-load voltage.
1. Press the alternator check button to start the check. The LCD screen will display the following to indicate the unit is
analyzing the alternator: e

—

The pump engine icon and the half-full battery icon will flash.
2. If the unit detects that the alternator is good, the LCD screen will display the following:

L.

=]
The pump engine icon will light solid, and the bars on the battery icon will change from empty to solid (bottom to
top) repeatedly.
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3. If the unit detects that the alternator is out of typical voltage range, the LCD screen will display the following:

&

—

The half-full battery icon will light solid and the triangular alarm icon will flash.
4. Press the alternator check button again to stop the test.

PART 2

Under Load (accessories ON): Next, load the alternator by turning on as many accessories as possible (except for

AIC and Defrost).

1. Press the alternator check
analyzing the alternator:

The pump engine icon and the half-full battery

button to start the check. The LCD screen will display the following to indicate the unit

&
=

icon will flash.

2. If the unit detects that the alterator is good, the LCD screen will display the following:

S
=

The pump engine icon will light solid, and the bars on the battery icon will change from empty to solid (bottom to

top) repeatedly.

3. If the unit detects that the alterator is out of typical voltage range, the LCD screen will display the following:

&

—

The half-full battery icon will light solid and the triangular alarm icon will flash.
4. Press the alternator check button again to stop the test.

Notes: The battery voltage check button is disabled in altemator check mode.

The unit may detect that the alternator is out 0
the charging system, thereby increasing curren
SUPPORT THE APPLICATION.

f typical voliage range because someane has added a number of accessory loads
t demand from the altemator. MAKE SURE THAT THE ALTERNATOR IS RATED *

This check may not be accurate for every make, manufacturer and model of vehicle. Check only 12 volt systems.
When disconnecting the charger, disconnect the ac mains plug, remove clamp from vehicle chassis, and then remove clamp fron

battery terminal.

Checking the Battery Voltage

1. Set up the battery charger and connect to the battery following steps 1 through 2 in the “Charging the Battery”

section.

2. Press the battery voltage check button. The LCD screen will display the following:

The digital display shows the current voltage of the connected battery.

(17
v

To check the battery voltage while in charging mode, press the battery voltage check button and the LCD screen wil

display the following:

vy
" REAY

When disconnecting charger, disconnect the ac mains plug, remove clamp from vehicle chassis, and then remove

clamp from battery terminal.



Reconditioning the Battery

Periodic reconditioning is recommended to maintain a battery's optimum performance. Battery recondition sends
a series of electrical pulses to break up the crystalline form of lead sulfate and tum these chemicals into useful
battery electrolytes. The process will stop automatically after 24 hours. To stop the process sooner, press the battery
recondition button a second time. More than 24 hours may be needed to restore performance on some batteries. If so,
repeat the process.

1. Set up the battery charger and connect to the battery following steps 1 through 2 in the “Charging the Battery”

section.
2. Press the battery recondition button. The LCD screen will display the following:

YY
$3

The bars on the battery icon will change from solid to empty {top to bottom) repeatedly and the icons pointing to
the “+" and *-" flash.
IMPORTANT: If 5 cycles of reconditioning does not improve battery performance, discontinue and recycle the
battery.
When disconnecting charger, disconnect the ac mains plug, remove clamp from vehicle chassis, and then remove
clamp from battery terminal.
Using the Engine Start Timer
1. Set up the battery charger and connect to the battery following steps 1 through 2 in the “Charging the Battery”
section.
2. Press the engine start timer button. The LCD screen will display the following*:

W o
N Em/n
The digital display shows the countdown. The bars on the battery icon will change from empty to solid (bottom to

top) repeatedly and the arrow logos pointing to the “+" and “-" flash.
*The countdown will commence from “8” to *0".
3. When “0" is reached, the “pump engine” icon () will begin flashing for two minutes. The vehicle is ready to start.
4. Crank the engine using manufacturer's guidelines, typically in 3 fo 5 second bursts. The function requires a resting/
cooling period between attempts. Wait 4 to 5 minutes before a second attempt at starting the engine, if needed.

Two minutes after the “pump engine” icon flashes, the charger automatically reverts to charging mode. To stop
charging, press the charge button.

When disconnecting charger, disconnect the ac mains plug, remove clamp from vehicle chassis, and then remove
clamp from battery terminal.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Unit Not Charging
s Check that the charger is properly connected o a live 220-240 volt ac mains socket.
+ If the battery to be charged has fallen below 2 volts, the battery cannot be recharged with these chargers.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Storage

+ Store the unit in a clean, dry, cool place when not in use.

* Clean the unit casing and cords (as necessary) with a dry (or slightly damp) cloth. Ensure that unit is completely
disconnected from battery and power source before cleaning.

+ To maintain the operating condition and maximize the life of the charger cords, always coil them loosely for storage.
Do not wrap them around the unit or crimp them with a fight band.
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PROTECTING THE ENVIRONMENT

Correct disposal of this product

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU.
To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it
responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use E
the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased.
They can take this product for environmentally safe recycling.

Separate collection of used products and packaging allows materials to be recycled and used again. ’\EO
Re-use of recycled materials helps prevent environmental pollution and reduces the demand for raw materials.

Local regulations may provide for separate collection of electrical products from the household, at municipal waste si
or by the retailer when you purchase a new product.

TECHNICAL DATA
Input 220- 240 Vac, 50Hz, 1.6A
Output 12 Vde, 15A

LIMITED WARRANTY

Manufacturer issues this limited warranty to the original purchaser of this product. This limited warranty is not
transferable and is only valid for non-commercial use. Manufacturer warrants this unit for 1 year from the date of
purchase against defective workmanship or material. It is the obligation of the purchaser to forward the unit together
with proof of purchase to the manufacturer or its representative with transportation cost prepaid. This warranty is voi
the unit is abused, handled carelessly or repaired by anyone other than manufacturer or its authorized representativ
Manufacturer makes no warranty other than this limited warranty and expressly excludes any implied warranty incluc
any warranty for consequential damages. This is the only expressed limited warranty and manufacturer neither
assumes nor authorizes anyone to assume or make any other obligation towards the product other than this limited
warranty.

Baccus Worldwide LLC

Weena 290

3012 NJ Rotterdam or

Postbus 819, 3000 AV Rotterdam
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MANUEL D’INSTRUCTION

UTILISATION

Vore chargeur de batterie est congu pour charger les batteries au plomb. 1l est destiné a une utlisation exclusivement
domestique. 1

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
HATTENTION : De simples précautions de sécurité sont & prendre pour ['ufilisation d'appareil. Les conseils suivants
doivent toujours étre appliqués, ceci afin de réduire le risque d'incendie, les fuites de batterie, les blessures et les
dommages matériels.
+ Lisez attentivement et entiérement le manuel avant d'utiliser I'appareil.
+ Ce manuel décrit comment utiliser cet appareil. L'utilisation d'un accessoire ou d'une fixation, ou bien T'utilisation
de cet appareil & d'autres fins que celles recommandées dans ce manue! dinstruction peut présenter un risque de
blessures.
« Gardez ce manuel pour référence ultérieure.

Utilisation de votre appareil

* Prenez toutes les précautions nécessaires pour utiliser 'appareil.

* Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes jeunes ou déficientes sans surveillance.

+ Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé comme jouet.

« || doit toujours étre utilisé dans des endroits secs ef en aucun cas étre mouille.

*Ne plongez pas 'appareil dans l'eau.

«N'ouvrez pas le boitier. Il n'y a aucune piéce réparable par lutilisateur & l'intérieur.

« N'utilisez pas I'appareil dans un environnement présentant des risques d'explosion, ni en présence de liquides, gaz ou
poussiéres inflammables.

« Pour limiter le risque d'endommagement des prises et des fils électriques, ne débranchez jamais I'appareil en tirant
sur le céble.

Apreés l'utilisation

+Quand il n'est pas utilisé, l'appareil doit &tre rangé dans un endroit suffisamment aéré, sec et hors de portée des
enfants.

+ Les enfants ne doivent pas avoir accés aux appareils rangés.

+Quand I'appareil est rangé ou transporté dans un véhicule, il doit étre installé dans le coffre ou correctement calé pour
éviter les mouvements dus aux changements de direction ou de vitesse.

+'appareil doit &tre protégé de la lumiére directe, de la chaleur et de I'humidité.

Vérification et réparations

« Avant 'utilisation, vérifiez si 'appareil esten bon état ou si aucune piéce ne manque. Recherchez des piéces
cassées, des boutons endommagés et d'autres anomalies susceptibles de nuire au bon fonctionnement de I'appareil.

+ N'utilisez pas I'appareil si une piece est endommagée ou défectueuse.

+ Des piéces endommagees ou défectueuses réparees ou remplacées par le fabricant.

+Ne tentez jamais de retirer ou de remplacer des piéces autres que celles citées dans ce manuel.

Consignes de sécurité concernant le cable d’alimentation
HATTENTION : Ne modifiez en aucun cas une prise ou un cable c.a. L'installation, pour étre appropriée, doit se faire
par un électricien qualifié. Une connexion incorrecte peut entrainer un choc électrique.

Les symboles suivants se trouvent sur I'appareil :

E Cet appareil est doublement isolé; par conséquent, aucun cable de mise & la terre n'est nécessaire.

Attention | Pour réduire le risque de blessure, I'utilisateur doit lire le manuel dlinstruction.
im

G Le chargeur de batterie ne peut étre ufilisé qu'a lntérieur.

Sécurité électrique

Vérifiez si 'alimentation mentionnée sur la plaque signalétique de la machine correspond bien & la tension de réseau
présente sur le lieu.

+Si le cable d'alimentation est endommage, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant pour éviter tout risque.
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Consignes de sécurité spécifiques aux chargeurs de batterie

+Si le cable d'alimentation est endommags, il doit &tre remplacé par le fabricant pour éviter tout risque.

» Ne tentez jamais de recharger des batteries non rechargeables.

+ Remplacez immédiatement les fils électriques endommagés.

+ N'approchez pas le chargeur de batterie de l'eau.

+ N'ouvrez pas le chargeur de batterie.

«Ne testez pas le chargeur de batterie.

* Les pinces pinces rouge et noire ne doivent jamais se toucher ou toucher un autre conducteur en métal. Ceci p
endommager I'appareil et/ou provoguer une étincelle/une explosion.

BATTERIES

ELATTENTION : Ne tentez jamais de recharger une batterie ayant gelée.

+Dans des conditions extrémes, il peut y avoir une fuite de batterie. Si vous détectez une fuite, utifisez un chiffon
essuyer le liquide avec précaution. Evitez le contact avec la peau.

+En cas de contact avec la peau ou les yeux, suivez les instructions ci-dessous. Attention ! Le liquide de batteri
un acide sulfurique dilué qui peut provoquer des blessures et des dommages. En cas de contact avec la pea,
immédiatement & I'eau. Si des rougeurs, une douleur ou une irritation se produisent, consultez un médecin. En
contact avec les yeux, rincez & 'eau et consultez immédiatement un médecin.

« Pour jeter les batteries, suivez les instructions données dans la section “Protection de I'environnement”.

* Ajoutez de l'eau distiflée dans chaque élément jusqu'a ce que la batterie atteigne le niveau spécifié par le fabric
Ceci permet de purger I'excés de gaz provenant des éléments. Ne pas faire déborder. Pour une batterie sans
bouchon sur 'élément (sans entretien), suivez avec précaution les instructions de charge du fabricant.

+ Etudiez toutes les précautions données par le fabricant de batterie, comme l'intensité recommandée et si le bot
doit étre enlevé pendant le chargement.

+ Assurez-vous que l'intensité initiale ne dépasse pas les exigences du fabricant de batterie.

+BFATTENTION : Risque d'explosion des mélanges gazeux. Le travail & proximité d'une batterie au plomb est
dangereux. Une batterie qui fonctionne normalement dégage des gaz explosifs. Pour cette raison, il est essenti
chaque utilisation de votre chargeur, vous lisiez ce manuel et suiviez exactement les instructions.

+'utilisation de raccord non recommandé ou vendu par le fabricant peut entrainer un risque d'incendie, de choc
électrique ou de blessures.

« Lutilisation d'une rallonge est & réserver au cas de nécessité absolue. Si celle-ci n'est pas appropriée, elle peu
entrainer un risque d'incendie et de choc électrique et annulera la garantie.

LCD - AFFICHAGE A CRISTAUX LIQUIDES
Si des cristaux liquides entrent en contact avec votre peau:
+Laver la zone immédiatement et abondamment avec de I'eau. Retirer les vétements contaminés.

Si les cristaux liquides pénétrent,dans vos yeux.
*Rincez I'ceil affecté avec de 'eau propre puis consulter un médecin.

Si les cristaux liquides est avalé: . . '
« Rincer soigneusement la bouche avec de ['eau. Boire de grandes quantités d'eau et provoquer le vomissement
Consulter un médecin.

SECURITE PERSONNELLE
Porter des lunettes de protection compléte et des vétements appropriés pour assurer une protection de tout con
avec du liquide de batterie.

Evitez de toucher les yeux tout en travaillant avec une batterie. L'acide, les particules acides ou la corrosion peu
entrer dans les yeux.

Retirer les objets métalliques personnels tels que bagues, bracelets, colliers et montres lorsque vous travaillez
une batterie plomb-acide. Une batterie plomb-acide peut produire un court-circuit suffisamment élevée pour prov
une brdlure grave.

Soyez extrémement prudent pour réduire le risque de tomber un objet métallique sur la batterie. Cela pourrait
provoquer des étincelles ou court-circuiter la batterie ou une autre partie électrique, ce qui peut provoquer une
explosion.

CARACTERISTIQUES
1. Ecran LCD
2. Bouton de contréle de l'alternateur
3. Bouton de contrble de tension de a batterie
4, Bouton de minuterie de démarrage du moteur
5. Bouton de charge de batterie
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6. Bouton reconditionner la batterie
7. Positif (rouge) de serrage

8. CA prise secteur

9. Négative (noire) de sermage

PREPARATION AVANT LA CHARGE

L'appareil doit étre connecté a un 12V batterie plomb-acide. Avant de charger, vérifiez que la tension de la
batterie est de 12V en se référant a I'étiquette sur la batterie ou a partir des informations disponibles relatives a
son application, par exemple manuel de l'utilisateur de voiture.

N'utilisez pas F'appareil pour charger des batteries & anode séche généralement utilisées sur les appareils domestiques.
Ces batteries risquent d’exploser et de provoquer des blessures ainsi que des dommages.

HEATTENTION : Des gaz explosifs peuvent s'évaporer des batteries au plomb pendant la charge. Vérifiez I'aération et

éliminez toutes sources d'inflammation pendant le processus de charge.

+ Placez le chargeur de batterie le plus loin possible de la batterie (en fonction de la longueur des cébles). Les boutons
de commande sur le chargeur peuvent &tre  I'origine d’une étincelle.

*Ne placez pas le chargeur en hauteur ou au dessus de la batterie.

* Des gaz explosifs peuvent circuler au niveau du sol. La distance entre le chargeur et le sol doit étre la plus importante
possible.

+N'utilisez pas d'outils électriques dans la zone de charge.

*N'approchez pas de flamme dans la zone de charge et ne fumez pas.

* Suivez les instructions pour connecter et déconnecter les cbles du chargeur de la batterie ou les bomes de la
batterie.

Le chargement d'une batterie-marine ne peut pas se faire a bord du bateau. Ce type de chargement nécessite un
équipement spécifique. Cet appareil N'EST PAS adapté a ce genre d'utilisation.

Les véhicules peuvent étre munis de systémes électriques et électroniques (comme par exemple, les systémes
d'exploitation du moteur, des téléphones cellulaires) qui peuvent étre endommagés en cas de tension de démarrage
élevée et de crétes de tension. Avant de brancher l'appareil sur le véhicule, vénfiez sur le guide du propriétaire du
véhicule si le chargement externe est autorisé.

* Suivez ces instructions et celles publiges par le fabricant de la batterie et constructeur du véhicule.

* Ne branchez et débranchez les pinces de sortie cc aprés avoir retiré le cordon d'alimentation de la prise électrique.
Ne laissez jamais pinces se toucher les uns les autres.

» Vérifiez la polarité des bomes de la batterie du véhicule avant de connecter 'appareil. Toujours débrancher la bome
négative (noire} du cable d'abord: suivi par le posiif (rouge) du céble.

Pendant le chargement d'une batterie installée dans le circuit, suivez les instructions du fabricant pour accéder & la

batterie et ce qui suit: ,

*Ne pas charger la batterie pendant que le moteur est en fonctionnement.

* Soyez conscient que les composants du moteur par exemple le ventilateur de refroidissement peut démarrer
automatiquement. Garder les mains et le corps loin de composants du moteur et a position du chargeur de batterie et
les cables pour éviter tout contact.

+ Assurez-vous que le chargeur de batterie et les cables sont situés & prévenir les dommages causés par la fermeture
des portes et les capots compartiment moteur.

J {\sls)urez-vous que les connexions peuvent étre faites sans toucher le corps de métal ou de composants adjacents &
a batterie.

* Lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil & proximité de la batterie du véhicule et du moteur, placer I'appareil sur une surface
plane, stable et &tre sir de garder tous les colliers, des cordons, des vétements et des parties du corps des piéces
mobiles du véhicule.

+ 8'il est nécessaire d'enlever la batterie du véhicule pour recharger ou pour ettoyer les bomes, assurez-vous que tous
les accessoires du véhicule sont éteints, afin de ne pas provoquer une étincelle.

+ Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, débranchez I'appareil de toute source d'alimentation avant l'entretien ou le
nettoyage.

CONNECTER LE CHARGEUR DE BATTERIE
Une fois tous les préparatifs de recharge effectués et les mesures de sécurité individuelle prises, procédez comme suit :
* Pour la plupart des véhicules & moteur et les applications similaires, le chargeur de batterie doit étre connecté &
la batterie et branché sur une alimentation secteur. Si cela est acceptable, procédez comme indiqué au chapitre «
Recharger une batterie installée dans un circuit ».




+Si la batterie doit étre débranchée du circuit avant d'étre rechargée, procédez comme indiqué au chapitre « Rechz
une batterie débrancheée du circuit ».

+La bome de batterie non reliée au chassis doit &tre reliée d'abord. L'autre raccordement doit étre fait au chassis,
éloigné 4 partir de la ligne de batterie et de carburant. Seulement aprés ces connexions sont faites doivent étre le
chargeur de batterie connecté au réseau d'alimentation.

CHARGE UNE BATTERIE INSTALLEE DANS UN CIRCUIT

HATTENTION : Des connexions incorrectes, court-circuit, le positionnement incorrect de la batterie
duI chargeur peuvent étre dangereux. Veillez & effectuer les préparatifs appropriés avant de procéc
a la recharge.

BATTENTION : S'il n'est pas possible d'accéder aux bornes de la batterie ou sl est impossible
d'éviter que les pinces du chargeur n'entrent en contact avec la carrosserie ou des piéces ad{'acer
2 la batterie, la batterie doit &tre retirée du véhicule pour étre rechargée. Respectez toujours les

instructions du fabricant concemant le retrait de la batterie.

Vérifiez la polarité des bomes de la batterie. La bome positive d'une batterie (POS, P, +) est généralement d'un
diamétre plus important que la bome négative (NEG, N, -).

Respectez les instructions du fabricant concemant le retrait des caches isolants des bomes de la batterie. Connec
pince (rouge) positive du chargeur 4 la bome (POS, P, +) positive de la batterie.

Connectez la pince (noire) négative du chargeur 4 la bome négative (NEG, N, -) de la batterie ou au chassis. Puis
branchez la fiche du cordon d'alimentation du chargeur sur une prise secteur.

Pour débrancher le chargeur de la batterie, procédez toujours dans Fordre suivant :

+« Eteignez I'appareil et débranchez-le de la prise secteur.

++ Déconnectez d'abord la pince (noire) négative.

«« Débranchez ensuite la pince (rouge) positive.

++ Repositionnez les caches isolants sur les bomes de la batterie. Connectez la pince (noire) négative du chargeur
bome négative (NEG, N, -) de la batterie ou au chssis. Puis, branchez la fiche du cordon d'alimentation du cha
sur une prise secteur.

CHARGE UNE BATTERIE DEBRANCHEE DU CIRCUIT

HATTENTION : Des connexions incorrectes, court-circuit, le positionnement incorrect de la batterie
duI chargeur peuvent étre dangereux. Veillez & effectuer les préparatifs appropriés avant de procé
& la recharge.

Si la batterie n'a pas déja été retirée du circuit, retirez-la du circuit en respectant les instructions du fabricant avan
la recharger.

Vérifiez la polarité des bomes de fa batterie. La bome positive d'une batterie (POS, P, +) est généralement d'un
diamétre plus important que la bome négative (NEG, N, -).

Connectez la pince (rouge) positive du chargeur & la bome (POS, P, +) positive de la batterie. Connectez la pince
(noire) négative du chargeur & la bome (NE G, N, -) négative de Ia batterie. Puis, branchez la fiche du cordon
d'alimentation du chargeur sur une prise secteur.

Pour débrancher le chargeur de la batterie, procédez toujours dans l'ordre suivant :
+ Eteignez I'appareil et débranchez-le de la prise secteur.

« Déconnectez d'abord la pince (noir) négative.

« Débranchez ensuite la pince (rouge) positive.

» Repositionnez les caches isolants sur les bomes de la batterie.

UTILISATION

Charge de la batterie )

EATTENTION ; POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'DOMMAGES CORPORELS OU MATERIELS:

« Toujours débrancher la fiche secteur de la prise secteur avant d’abord avant de démonter le chargeur de
hatterie a charger.

+ S'assurer que toutes les installation, instructions d'utilisation et les précautions de sécurité sont compris
toujours soigneusement suivie par les étapes décrites dans le “CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTE
section a I'avant de ce manuel.




1. Clamps from the battery charger are color coded. Red is positive, black is negative. Connect the battery clamps
correctly to corresponding connectors on the posts of the battery using the steps described in the “IMPORTANT
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS" section at the front of this manual.

2. Plug the battery charger plug into an AC outlet. !f the clips are praperly connected with respect to the polarity and
the unit is properly connected to the mains, the LCD will display the following message:

i
-

Remarques : Sifes pinces sont déconnectés et f'appareif est comectement connect & la prise d'afimentation secteur, écran LCD affichera le
message suivant ({icine pince clignotent et fictne de batterie vide s'allume}:

VY
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Si les pinces NE SONT PAS correctement connectés a I'égard de la polarité, I'écran LCD affichera le message
suivant (Iicone d'avertissement dans le triangle et les fléches pointant vers le “+" et “-" se met & clignoter) et un
avertissement sonore retentit jusqu'au pinces sont déconnecté:

YaY
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Débranchez le chargeur, puis retirez les pinces. Rebranchez les colliers correctement.
3. Quand I'unité est correctement reliée, appuyez sur le bouton de charge de batterie sur le panneau de commande
sur 'avant de l'unité. L'écran LCD affichera le message suivant.

A
ae (L)
& Hia
Laffichage numérique montre le courant de sortie qui charge la batterie. Les barres sur licone de batterie
changeront de vide en le solide (le fond jusqu'au dessus) a plusieurs reprises et des logos de fléche indiquant « +
» et « - » éclair.

Remarques : Licone « ¢ » apparait en haut si la température ambiante ambiante est supérieure & environ

40°° C. L'icdne « = » apparait en haut si la température ambiante ambiante est inférieure & 0 ° C. Ce n'est pas

un code de défaut, mais indique que la fonction de I'unité de compensation de température est en fonctionnement.
IMPORTANT : Si la batterie est en surchauffe, I'écran LCD affiche les icones suivantes clignotant;

JHf

Déconnectez le chargeur et permettez au chargeur de se refroidir pendant plusieurs minutes. Assurez-vous quil y
a de  ventilation proportionnée autour de f'unité avant d'essayer de charger encore.

IMPORTANT : Si le chargeur détecte un probléme avec la batterie, I'écran LCD affiche f'icone d'indication de
défaut (Vicdne collier s'allume et I'icone de batterie vide clignote):

VY
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Déconnectez le chargeur. Avez vérifier la batterie par un technicien qualifié.
4. Lorsque la batterie est complétement chargée, 'appareil passe automatiquement en mode floating et I'écran LCD

affiche les informations suivantes: Y Y
sFLO

L'écran numérique afiiche «FLO» pour indiquer que I'appareil est en mode floating. L'icone de la batterie est
entierement chargée d'affichage sur 'écran LCD et les fléches pointant vers le “+” et “-" clignote. Dans ce mode,
Fappareil surveille la tension de la batterie et les frais nécessaires pour assurer la batterie conserve sa pleine




capacité. L'unité reste en mode floating aussi longtemps que le chargeur est branché & Ia batterie et branché s
une prise CA fonctionnement.

Lors du débranchement du chargeur, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation secteur, retirez pince du chassis du véhi

puis retirez du collier de la batterie.

Utilisation de la fonction Check Alternateur

Mettre en place le chargeur de batterie et de connecter les étapes suivantes de la batterie de 1 & 2 dans la «Charg

de la batterie”.

PARTIE 1

Pas de charge (éteindre tous les accessoires du véhicule): La batterie doit étre complétement chargée avant de tester I'altenate

Courez le moteur assez longtemps pour réaliser la vitesse a vide normale et vérifier il y a une tension sans charge,
1. Appuyez sur le bouton de contréle de V'alternateur pour lancer la vérification. L'écran LCD affichera le message

suivant pour indiquer que |'appareil est d'analyser I'alternateur:

L.

—
Licone du moteur de pompe et licone de batterie & moitié plein se met & clignoter.
2. Si lappareil détecte que l'alternateur est bon, I'écran LCD affichera le message suivant;

L.

L'icdne du moteur de pompe de lumiére solide, et les barres sur l'icone de batterie change de vide & plein (de
en haut) a plusieurs reprises.
3. Si l'appareil détecte que l'alternateur est hors de portée de tension typique, I'écran LCD affichera le message
suivant:

a

ﬁ

Licone de la batterie & moitié plein sera allumée et licone d'alarme clignote triangulaires.
4. Appuyez sur le bouton de contrdle de l'alternateur & nouveau pour aréter le test.
PARTIE 2
Sous charge (accessoires ON): Suivant, charge de ['alternateur en allumant que de nombreux accessoires que possible (s
pour climatiseur et dégivrage).
1. Appuyez sur le bouton de coniydle de l'alternateur pour lancer la vérification. L'écran LCD affichera le message
suivant pour indiquer que I'appareil est d'analyser \'alternateur:

L]

=
L'icone du moteur de pompe et licone de batterie & moitié plein se met a clignoter.
2. Si l'appareil détecte que I'alternateur est bon, 'écran LCD affichera le message suivant:

L]

Licone du moteur de pompe de lumiére solide, et les barres sur 'icone de batterie change de vide & plein (de
en haut) a plusieurs reprises.

3. Si l'appareil détecte que I'alternateur est hors de portée de tension typique, I'écran LCD affichera le message
suivant:

&
—

Licone de la batterie & moitié plein sera allumée et Iicdne d'alarme clignote triangulaires.
4. Appuyez sur le bouton de contrdle de l'alternateur & nouveau pour arréter le test.

Remarques :  Le bouton vérifier la tension de batterie est désactivé dans le mode de contrdle de Faltemateur.

L'appareil peut détecter que I'atemateur est hors de portée de tension typique parce que quelqu'un a ajouté un certain nombre de
charges accessoires sur le systéme de charge, augmentant ainsi la demande actuelle de I'altemateur. SASSURER que l'alteratet
évalué a appuyer la demande.
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Cette vérification peut ne pas étre exacts pour chaque marque, le fabricant et le modéle de véhicule. Vérifiez les systémes de seulement
12 volts.

Lorsque vous débranchez le chargeur, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation secteur, refirez pince du chassis du véhicule, puis retirez du
collier de la batterie.
Vérification de la tension de la batterie
1. Mettre en place le chargeur de batterie et de connecter les étapes suivantes de la batterie de 14 2 dans la
«Charge de la batterie».
2. Appuyez sur le bouton de tension de la batterie chéque. L'écran LCD affichera le message suivant:

( (7
tLy

L'affichage numérique indique la tension actuelle de la batterie connectée.

Pour vérifier la tension de la batterie alors que dans le mode de charge, appuyez sur le bouton de tension de la
batterie vérifier et l'écran LCD affichera le messag Y Y

D
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Lors du débranchement du chargeur, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation secteur, retirez pince du chassis du véhicule,

puis retirez du collier de la batterie.

Reconditionnement de la batterie
Périodique reconditionnement est recommandé de maintenir les performances optimales d'une batterie. Reconditionner
|a batterie envoie une série d'impulsions électriques pour briser la forme cristalline du sulfate de plomb et de
transformer ces produits chimiques dans les électrolytes de batterie utile. Le processus s'aréte automatiquement aprés
24 heures. Pour arréter le processus plus tot, appuyez sur le bouton reconditionner la batterie une seconde fois. Plus
de 24 heures peuvent étre nécessaires pour rétablir les performances sur certaines batteries. Si c'est le cas, répétez le
processus.

1. Metire en place le chargeur de batterie et de connecter les étapes suivantes de la batterie de 1 & 2 dans la

«Charge de la batterie».
2. Appuyez sur le bouton reconditionner la batterie. L'écran LCD affichera le message suivant:

1y

Les barres sur licone de la batterie va changer 'état solide a vide (de haut en bas) & plusieurs reprises et les
icones pointant vers le «+» et «-» éclair.

IMPORTANT : Si 5 cycles de reconditionnement n'améliore pas les performances de la batterie, interrompre et de
recycler les piles.

Lors du débranchement du chargeur, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation secteur, retirez pince du chassis du véhicule,
puis retirez du collier de la batterie.

Utilisant le Temporisateur de Début de Moteur
1. Mettre en place le chargeur de batterie et de connecter les étapes suivantes de la batterie de 1 4 2 dans la
«Charge de la batterie».
2. Appuyez sur le bouton de minuterie de démarrage du moteur. L'écran LCD affiche le * suivantes:

W o
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L'écran numérique affiche le compte & rebours. Les barres sur ficone de la batterie va changer de vide 4 plein (de
bas en haut) & plusieurs reprises et les logos fléche pointant vers le «+» et «-» éclair.
* Le compte & rebours débutera & partir de «8» & «0».

3. Lorsque «O» est atteint, le «moteur de la pompen icone (*Cx) commence & clignoter pendant deux minutes. Le
véhicule est prét & démarrer.

4. Lancer le moteur en utifisant les directives du fabricant, généralement en 3 & 5 secondes éclate. La fonction

nécessite une période de repos / de refroidissement entre les tentatives. Attendez 4 & 5 minutes avant une
seconde tentative de démarrage du moteur, si nécessaire.




Deux minutes aprés I'icdne « de moteur de pompe » clignote, le chargeur retoume automatiquement au mode
remplissage. Pour cesser de charger, appuyez sur le bouton de charge.

Lors du débranchement du chargeur, débranchez le cordon d’alimentation secteur, retirez pince du chassis du 1
puis retirez du collier de la batterie.

DEPANNAGE

Unité ne se recharge pas
* Vérifiez que le chargeur est correctement connecté 4 une prise direct 220-240 volts d'alimentation secteur.
*Si la batterie & charger est tombé en dessous de 2 volts, la batterie ne peut pas étre rechargée avec cet appz

SOIN ET ENTRETIEN

Stockage

* Stockez T'unitédans un endroit frais propre, sec, au frais lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

* Nettoyez le boitier de ['unité et de cordons (si nécessaire) avec un chiffon sec {ou légérement humide) en tissi
Assurez-vous que l'unité est complétement déconnectée de la source de la batterie et d'alimentation avant le
nettoyage.

* Pour maintenir le bon état de fonctionnement et d'optimiser la durée de vie des cordes chargeur, toujours vag!
serpentin entre eux pour le stockage. Ne pas les enrouler autour de I'unité ou les sertir avec une bande serre

PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT

Elimination correcte de ce produit

Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre jetées avec les autres déchets ménagers a travers I'UE. F
prévenir les dommages possibles pour 'environnement ou la santé humaine élimination incontrolée des déchets
recycler de fagon responsable pour promouvoir fa réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Pour

revenir sur votre appareil utilisé, s'il vous plait utiliser le retour et les systémes de collecte ou contactez le
revendeur ol le produit a été acheté. lls peuvent prendre ce produit pour leur recyclage.

La collecte séparée des produits utilisés et les emballages permet matériaux a étre recyclés et réutilisés.
Réutilisation des matériaux recyclés aide & prévenir la pollution de 'environnement et réduit la demande de
matiéres premiéres.

La réglementation locale peut prévoir la collecte séparée des produits électriques de la maison, sur les sites de
municipaux ou par le détaillant lorsque vous achetez un nouveau produit.

TECHNICAL DATA
Entrée : 220-240V AC/50Hz/1,6A
Sortie : 12V DC, 15A

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Fabricant étend cette garantie limitée & I'acheteur original de ce produit. Cette garantie limitée n'est pas transfér.
et n'est valide que pour une utilisation non commerciale. Le fabricant garantit cet appareil pendant 1 an & partir
date d'achat contre tout défaut de fabrication ou de matériaux. C'est l'obligation de I'acheteur de renvoyer 'appa
accompagne d'une preuve d'achat pour le fabricant ou son représentant avec les frais de port. Cette garantie es
si 'appareil est abusé, manipulé sans aftention ou réparé par quiconque autre que constructeur ou son représer
autorisé. Fabricant ne donne aucune autre garantie que cette garantie limitée et exclut expressément toute gara
implicite, y compris toute garantie pour les dommages indirects. C'est la garantie restreinte et le fabricant n‘assu
n'autorise quiconque & assumer ou faire toute autre obligation envers le produit d'autre que cette garantie limitée

Baccus Worldwide LLC

Weena 290

3012 NJ Rotterdam or

Postbus 819, 3000 AV Rotterdam

FRANGCAIS




IMPORTANT NOTICE

Please be advised that when a consumer
purchases a Baccus Worldwide product, either
Stanley or Black & Decker brand, European Union
consumer laws may provide statutory warranty
rights in addition to the warranty coverage received
from the manufacturer. Baccus Worldwide's
warranty policy for defective products sold in
European Union countries is consistent with
European Union consumer law. Baccus Worldwide
maintains a two year warranty for all products
purchased in a European Union country.

WICHTIGE NACHRICHT

Bitte seien dass geraten wenn Kaufe eines
Verbrauchers ein Produkt durch Baccus
Worldwide, entweder Stanley oder Black & Decker
marke, Verbrauchergesetz der Européischen
Union gesetzliche Garantierechte zusétzlich zur
Garantieabdeckung zur Verfiigung stellen, die vom
Hersteller empfangen wird. Die Garantiepolitik

von Baccus Worldwide fiir defekte Produkte, die

in den Landem der Europaischen Union verkauft
im entspricht mit den Gesetzen der Verbraucher
der Européischen Union. Baccus behélt eine
zweijahrige Garantie fiir alle Produkte bei, die in der
Européischen Union gekauft werden.

AVIS IMPORTANT

S'il vous plait noter que si un consommateur
achéte un produit de Baccus Worldwide, la marque
de Stanley ou la marque de Black & Decker, droit
de la consommation de I'Union européenne peut
accorder des droits de garantie Iégaux en plus

de la couverture de la garantie regue & partir de

le fabricant. La politique de garantie de Baccus
Worldwide fait des produits défectueux vendus
dans les pays de ['Union européenne respecte les
lois sur la consommation dans I'Union européenne.
Baccus maintient une garantie de deux ans sur
tous les produits achetés dans I'Union européenne.

AVVISO IMPORTANTE

Be raccomandi prego che se un consumatore
compra un prodotto con Baccus Worldwide, marca
di Stanley o la marca Black & Decker, leggi del
consumatore di Unione Europea pud fornire i diritti
statutari della garanzia oltre che il iempimento
della garanzia ricevuto dal fornitore. La politica della
garanzia di Baccus Worldwide per i prodotti difettosi
venduti nei paesi di Unione Europea aderisce alle
leggi del consumatore in Unione Europea. Baccus
effettua una garanzia biennale su tutti i prodotti
comprati in Unione Europea.

BELANGRIJKE
MEDEDELING

Houd er rekening mee dat als een consument
koopt een product door Baccus Worldwide, hetzij
Stanley merk of Black & Decker merk, consument
weften van de Europese Unie kunnen de wettelijke
recht op garantie te bieden als aanvulling op de
garantie door de fabrikant. De garantie beleid

van Baccus Worldwide voor producten met
gebreken verkocht in de landen van de Europese
Unie voldoet is met de consument wetten in de
Europese Unie. Baccus Worldwide handhaaft
een twee jaar garantie op alle producten die in de
Europese Unie.

AVISO IMPORTANTE

Tenga en cuenta que si un consumidor compra un
producto a través de Baccus Worldwide, ya sea
de marca Stanley o de marca Negro & Decker,

las leyes del consumidor de la Union Europea
puede proporcionar derechos legales de garantia,
ademas de la cobertura de la garantia recibida por
el fabricante. La politica de garantia de Baccus
Worldwide por productos defectuosos que se
venden en los paises de la Union Europea, cumple
con las leyes de los consumidores en la Union
Europea. Baccus Worldwide mantiene una garantii
de dos afios en todos los productos comprados en
la Unién Europea.

AVISO IMPORTANTE

Informamos que, se um consumidor adquire um
produto através Baccus Worldwide, Stanley marca
ou a marca Black & Decker, as leis do consumidor
da Unigo Europeia pode proporcionar direitos
legais de garantia, além da cobertura da garantia
recebida do fabricante. A politica de garantia de
Baccus Worldwide para dos produtos defeituosos
vendidos nos paises da Unidio Europeia esta em
conformidade com as leis do consumidor na Uniéc
Europeia. Baccus Worldwide mantém uma garanti
de dois anos em todos os produtos adquiridos na
Unido Europeia.
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This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
During charging, batteries must be placed in the well-ventilated area.
Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries.

Disconnect ac power supply before marking or breaking the connections to the
battery.

Charge only lead-acid type rechargeable batteries. Other types of batteries may
burst and causing injury to persons and damage

Specify the types, the number of cells and the rated capacity of the batteries that can
be charged.

The battery terminal not connected to the chassis has to be connected first. The other
connection is to be made to the chassis, remote from the battery and fuel line. The
battery charger is then to be connected to the supply mains.

After charging, disconnect the battery charger from the supply mains. Then remove
the chassis connection and then the battery connection.

EN 60335-1:2012:

The appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit provided with the
appliance.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

3. Children shall not play with the appliance.

4. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
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Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (enfants compris) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou
sans expérience et connaissance, sauf si elles sont supervisés ou instruits concernant ['utilisation de I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur
sécurité.

Les enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

Pendant la charge, les batteries doivent étre placées dans une zone bien ventilée.

Ne pas recharger des batteries non rechargeables.

Débrancher l'alimentation avant d’effectuer ou couper les connectons a la batterie.

Charger seulement des batteries de type plomb-acide rechargeables. D'autres types de batteries peuvent éclater et causer des blessures aux personnes
et des dommages.

Spécifier les types, le nombre de cellules et la capacité nominale des batteries qui peuvent étre chargées.

La borne de la batterie qui n'est pas connectée au chéssis doit &tre connecté d'abord. L'autre borne doit étre connectée au chéssis, a distance de la
batterie et de la ligne du carburant. Ensuite le chargeur de batterie doit &tre connectée au réseau électrique.

EN 60335-1 :2012:

L’appareil doit étre utilisé seulement avec I' unité d'alimentation foumi avec I'appareil.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans et plus et par personnes dont les capacités physlques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou
sans expérience et connaissance, s'ils sont supervisés ou instruits d'une maniére sdre concernant {'utilisation de |'appareil, comprenant tous les risques
impliqués .

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.

Nettoyage et entretien de I'utilisateur ne doit pas étre fait par des enfants sans surveillance.
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